Public Document Pack

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

23 September 2022

Chairman:  Councillor Tim Mitchell Venue: GO1le, Church Square
House
Time: 2.00 pm E-Mail Address:

10.

Dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk

AGENDA

Substitutions

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and
prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).

To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 20 July 2022 as a
correct record and authorise the chairman to sign. (Pages 1 - 2)

Public speaking request (if any).

Adult Social Care - Preparation for Inspection. Report by the Director: Adults
and Health (Pages 3 - 14)

Radiotherapy - Update by the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director

Primary Care in North Lincolnshire - Presentation by the North Lincolnshire
NHS Place Director

Dentistry - briefing paper from NHS England (Yorkshire & the Humber)
(Pages 15 - 22)

Added item (if any).

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special
circumstances which must be specified.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
20 July 2022

PRESENT: - ClIr T Mitchell (Chairman), Clir C O'Sullivan (Vice-Chair), and ClIr D
Wells.

The meeting was held at the Conference Room, Church Square House.
636 SUBSTITUTIONS
Clir Wells substituted for Cllr Armiger.

637 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY).

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or
personal and prejudicial interests. No whip was declared.

638 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 28
JUNE 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN
TO SIGN.

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 28 June
2022, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as
read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman.

639 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY).
There were no public speaking requests.

640 DISCUSSIONS WITH REPRESENTATIVES FROM ROTHERHAM,
DONCASTER & SOUTH HUMBER (RDASH) NHS TRUST.

The Chairman welcomed Kate Baxendale, Deputy Director Safety and
Quality, Sharon Greensil, Trust Lead Mortality Inquests and Suicide
Prevention, and Vicky Clare, Associate Nurse Director, Rotherham,
Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH), to the
meeting.

The Chairman explained that the RDaSH representatives had been invited to
attend to update the panel on the Trust’'s performance, the Quality Account
document, and to enable a general update and discussion on relevant issues.

Kate Baxendale led a short presentation on the Quality Account, with
contributions from Sharon Greensil and Vicky Clare.

Page 1



641

642

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
20 July 2022

Members asked questions of the RDaSH representatives, including on issues
such as referral patterns and responsibilities, safe staffing, the staff survey,
and work to reduce the risk of violence in healthcare settings. The Trust
representatives responded to these questions, describing work patterns and
procedures, and other ongoing actions.

Resolved — (a) That Kate Baxendale, Sharon Greensil and Vicky Clare be
thanked for their attendance at the meeting; and (b) that the situation be
noted.

ADDED ITEM (IF ANY).

There was no Added Item due for consideration at the meeting.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.

There were no urgent or additional items due for discussion at the meeting.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

Report of the Director of Adults and Health Agenda Item

Meeting: 23 September 2022

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PREPARATION FOR INSPECTION

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT
1.1 To provide scrutiny panel oversight on the preparation for local authority
inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC), which is due to
commence from April 2023.
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1  The Adult Social Care Reform White Paper (People at the Heart of Care)
published December 2021 detailed the introduction of local authority
inspections by Care Quality Commission (CQC) to independently review
and assess local authority performance in delivering their adult social
care duties under Part 1 of the Care Act 2014.

2.2 From April 2023, CQC will therefore be additionally responsible for the
inspection of councils who provide adult social care alongside existing
areas of health and social care regulation.

2.3  CQC are co-producing their approach with councils and people with lived
experience and engagement activities have taken place with providers,
local authorities and health which have offered the opportunity to
feedback on the proposed inspection approach.

2.4 The CQC model for local authority inspections is not yet published,
however we believe it will be based on a series of quality statements
underpinned by ‘I’ and ‘We’ statements to assess how we are improving
outcomes for people and reducing inequalities. ‘I’ statements are based
on what people expect and need, what a good experience feels like for
them and are a method of capturing structured feedback, ‘We’
statements are standards to which the local authority will be held to
account.

Page 3



2.5 The proposed key lines of enquiry for local authority inspections are how
local authorities work with people, provide support, and ensure
safety and leadership. A presentation will be given at the meeting
outlining what we know to date on the proposed framework.

2.6 The Council is engaged within the Humber region in establishing a
programme of peer review to support with inspection preparedness. We
are actively participating in the ADASS sector led improvement
programme with local authorities from Yorkshire and Humber, North
West and North East to determine w
[...]
ove, the absence
of additional resource and an agreed, published legislative framework is
currently impacting on our ability to give full assurance on readiness for
inspection.

OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER,
EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

There are no implications on crime and disorder pursuant to section 17
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998..

This report is a briefing on how the local authority is preparing for
upcoming inspections of adult social care by CQC and as such there are
no identified equalities issues under the Equalities Act 2010. Further
considerations will be undertaken to support the implementation and
adherence to the regulatory framework (once known).

This report is a briefing on how the local authority is preparing for
upcoming inspections of adult social care by CQC. The council plan is
identified as a key evidence document.

The local authority inspections will be rated, and appropriate evidence
categories will be scored under quality statements to achieve a headline
rating. The rationale and ratings have not yet been confirmed, but
consideration should be given to reputational impact and the perception
of the public and how assured they feel.

OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE)

Not applicable

OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS
DECLARED

Not applicable

RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 5



9.1 Scrutiny panel are asked to note to contents of this briefing.

DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND HEALTH

Church Square House
SCUNTHORPE

North Lincolnshire

DN15 6NL

Author: Charna Manterfield
Date: 13" September 2022

Background Papers used in the preparation of this report —

People at the Heart of Care: adult social care reform white paper

PDF

people-at-the-heart-
of-care_asc-form-prin

Page 6



ction

alth Sc ber 2022

Version Control
Document Title: Local Authority Inspection Briefing — Health Scrutiny

Version: 1 Draft North
Lead Officer: Charna Manterfield 
[...]

it tends to be a reactive service. NHS England is reviewing how it can expand current
contracts to include provision of dental care for residents in care homes who are house
bound.

5. Dental System Reforms

The outcome of the national 2022/23 dental contract system reform negotiations were
confirmed by NHS England; this represents the first significant change to the contract
since its introduction in 2006.

These initial reforms seek to address the challenges associated with delivering care to
higher needs patients and making it easier for patients to access NHS care. The NHS
8 England (Y&tH) commissioning team is working through these changes in line with
national guidance and to consider opportunities for additional local schemes. 6.

Commitment to further engagement

There is a commitment from NHS England dental commissioners to engage with
patients, the public and wider stakeholders to ensure continued oversight of the local
position for dental services.

Regular regional stakeholder briefings and updates are now available for partner
organisations with an interest in dental healthcare provision. The commissioning team
is linking to Healthwatch organisations to understand issues specific to local
communities. In addition, as Integrated Care System and Integrated Care Boards
become established, and the commissioning of dental health is delegated — this will
present further opportunity to strengthen and align community engagement in dental
service provision as part of a wider healthcare system.

Report prepared by:

Clare Hart

Dental Commissioning Manager, NHS England (Y&tH)
14 September 2022

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 20 July 2022 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	5 Adult Social Care - Preparation for Inspection.  Report by the Director: Adults and Health
	Item 5 LA Inspection Briefing

	8 Dentistry - briefing paper from NHS England (Yo

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

23 September 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Cllr T Mitchell (Chairman) 
 
Cllr C O'Sullivan (Vice-Chair) and M Armiger 
 
R Hannigan attended the meeting in accordance with Procedure Rule 1.37(b)  
 
The meeting was held at the G01e, Church Square House. 
  
643 SUBSTITUTIONS 

  
There were no substitutes. 
  

644 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal, or 
personal and prejudicial interests made.  No whip was declared. 
  

645 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 20 
JULY 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN 
TO SIGN. 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 20 July 
2022, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as 
read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman.  
   

646 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
  
There were no public speaking requests. 
  

647 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PREPARATION FOR INSPECTION.  REPORT BY 
THE DIRECTOR: ADULTS AND HEALTH 
  
The Chairman welcomed Karen Pavey, Director of Adults and Health, and 
Charna Manterfield, Service Manager – Performance and Assurance 
(Adults), to the meeting. 
  
Karen and Charna had been invited to the meeting to discuss preparations 
for local authority inspection by the Care Quality Commission, which was due 
to commence after April 2023.  Karen and Charna delivered a detailed 
presentation on the Single Assessment Framework, Key Lines of Enquiry, 
how evidence would be collated, and Self Awareness. 
  



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 September 2022 

 

Members asked questions on issues such as accessibility of language, how 
the council and its partners assess and support people, and the inspection 
process. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Karen Pavey and Charna Manterfield be thanked for 
their attendance and their informative presentation, and (b) that the situation 
be noted.  
  

648 RADIOTHERAPY - UPDATE BY THE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS 
PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The Chairman welcomed Alex Seale, NHS Place Director, and Jane Ellerton, 
Head of Strategic Commissioning – North Lincolnshire Health and Care 
Partnership, to the meeting.  Alex and Jane had been invited to discuss a 
number of ongoing issues related to radiotherapy services provided at Hull.  
Local performance was discussed, along with efforts to improve the system, 
including via engagement with colleagues in Lincoln. 
  
Members asked about staff turnover, training, risk management and local and 
national strategy. 
  
Resolved – That Alex Seale and Jane Ellerton be thanked for their 
contribution, and (b) that a further update be provided to the panel in due 
course.    
  

649 PRIMARY CARE IN NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE - PRESENTATION BY THE 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The Chairman welcomed Adam Ryley, Primary Care Manager, who joined 
Alex and Jane to deliver a detailed presentation on primary care in North 
Lincolnshire. 
  
The presentation covered appointment data, a recent review of accessibility, 
patient survey feedback, workforce, and community pharmacy.  It was 
confirmed that the number of face-to-face appointments, and same day 
appointments, were performing relatively well in North Lincolnshire. 
  
The Chairman led a discussion on a range of other related issues, including 
the number and causes of Did Not Attend missed appointments, the use of 
the NHS app, triage systems, community screening, and digital access.  Alex, 
Jane and Adam responded appropriately. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Alex Seale, Jane Ellerton, and Adam Ryley be thanked 
for their comprehensive presentation, and (b) that the situation be noted. 
  

650 DENTISTRY - BRIEFING PAPER FROM NHS ENGLAND (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER) 
  
The Chairman introduced a short briefing note received from NHS England 
on the provision of NHS dentistry. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 September 2022 

 

  
Resolved – That this issue be deferred until relevant witnesses were present 
at a future meeting in order to discuss further. 
  

651 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
  
There was no Added Item for discussion at the meeting. 
  

652 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.
  
 There was no additional or urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 

 
 


